liquidate—assets minus liabilities.” Larry pulled a small cal-
culator to him. “Your uncle owned forty percent, and our most 
recent financial statement said our net worth was about a mil-
lion-three, so . . . ” He pushed buttons. “It’s yours for about . 
. . $520,000.” 

“Five hundred and twenty thousand? Guess you haven’t 
seen my September bank statement.”  

Larry did not blink. 
“If Uncle Rod owned it, why do I have to buy the stock? 

He wanted me to have it.” 
Larry shook his head. “That’s not how it works. The 

agency can’t give away your uncle’s assets to you or to any-